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Santa Rosa County School District Pre-Kindergarten Programs 
 

Monthly Report for the month of May 2012  

Submitted to the School Board  
From Dr. Bettie Bonner, Director of Pre-K Programs 
 

 

PROGRAM DESIG� A�D MA�AGEME�T 

 
 

 

 Enrollment 

 

• The following funded enrollment was reported to the Region IV Program office: 

 

Head Start Early Head Start 

240 40 

 

 

2011 – 2012 Enrollment Chart 
 

Pre-K 

School 

Sites 

Intake Apps 

including 

Incomplete 
Apps 

Apps 

Processed 

Funded 

Enrollment 

# of 

children 

served 

# of 

children 

served 
with a 

disability 

# of 

over-

income 
children 

served 

# of 

children 

on 
waitlist 

# of 

children 

withdrawn 
from 

program 

# of 

Orientation 

Placement 
Conferences 

Conducted 

T.R.J 

EHS 

Center-

Base 

0 0 40 38 3 3 40 0 0 

TOTAL 

(EHS): 

0 0 40 38 3 

(8%) 

3 

(8%) 

40 0 0 

 

 
Pre-K 
School 

Sites 

Intake Apps 
including 

Incomplete 

Apps 

Apps 
Processed 

Funded 
Enrollment 

# of 
children 

served 

# of 
children 

served with 

a disability 

# of 
over-

income 
children 

served 

# of 
children 

on waitlist 

# of 
children 

withdrawn 
from 

program 

# of 
Orientation 

Placement 
Conferences 

Conducted 

BES 0 0 18 15 1 2 16 0 0 

BHE 0 0 20 19 1 3 35 0 0 

Central 0 0 17 16 2 4 22 0 0 

CES 0 0 20 20 6 10 24 0 0 

EME 0 0 20 19 5 0 30 0 0 

TRJ 0 0 129 124 28 2 115 3 0 

WNI 0 0 16 17 4 1 24 0 0 

TOTAL 

(HS): 

0 0 240 230 47 

(20%) 

22 

(9%) 

266 3 0 
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2012 – 2013 Application In-Take 

April 1 – 30, 2012 

 

Bagdad Berryhill Central Chumuckla East 

Milton 

T. R. 

Jackson 

T. R. 

Jackson 

Early 

Head Start 

West 

�avarre 

Int. 

Total 

Apps 

3 2 0 0 4 8 1 0 18 

 
Other Programs School Site Funded Enrollment # of children 

served 

# of children 

withdrawn from the 

program 

# of Orientation and 

Placement 

Conferences 

Conducted 

ESE TRJ N/A 20 0 0 

VPK PRE 20 18 0 0 

VPK TRJ 20 8 0 0 

VPK WNI 20 20 0 0 

 

 
Fiscal 

 

• The final SF425 Head Start Report for grant year March 1, 2011 through February 29, 2012 was submitted to the 

Regional Office by Lynn Rogers.  

 

• Purchases for upgrading TVs  at T. R. Jackson Pre-K for communication purposes have been completed.  Upgrade 

purchasing for the studio and computers for work stations are on-going. 
 

 

   Transportation 

 

Designated  

Pre-K Sites 

 

    Field Trips  Buses 

 For  

Field Trips 

HS/EHS 

Bus 

Riders 

ESE 

Bus  

Riders 

Bagdad  Dental Trip 

Activity Trip 

1 

1 

10 

16 

N/A 

Berryhill Dental Trip 

Activity Trip 

1 

1 

9 

20 

N/A 

Central Dental Trip 

Activity Trip 

1 

1 

6 

16 

N/A 

Chumuckla  

 

Dental Trip 

Activity Trip 

1 

1 

8 

20 

N/A 

East Milton Dental Trip 

Activity Trip 

1 

1 

10 

20 

N/A 

T. R. Jackson  

 

Dental Trip 

Activity Trip 

3 

2 

12 

154 

3 

5 

West Navarre 

Intermediate 

Dental Trip 

Activity Trip 

3 

1 

21 

17 

N/A 
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Safety 

 

� Site safety monitoring continues for all Head Start and Early Head Start locations district-wide. 

 

Safety Chart 

 

 Bagdad Berryhill Central Chumuckla East 

Milton 

TR 

Jackson 

W�I 

Individual School Plan 

for Emergency 

Management  

8/25 9/9 9/6 9/8 8/30 1/6 9/9 

Site Safety Committee 

Mtg. 

9/20 

11/30 

2/17 

5/10 

9/26 

12/14 

3/19 

5/30 

9/12 

11/14 

3/26 

5/14 

9/15 

11/16 

4/30 

5/29 

10/19 

1/12 

1/24 

4/10 

5/23 

10/31 

3/21 

4/2 

8/16 

1/20 

4/2 

6/11 

Fire Drill 

* Denotes alternate 

evacuation 

8/25 

9/1 

10/19 

11/30* 

12/13 

1/25 

2/6 

3/29 

4/25 

5/30 

8/25 

*9/1 

10/4 

11/17 

12/1 

1/12 

2/23 

3/29 

*4/25 

5/4 

8/25 

*9/2 

9/15 

10/21 

11/30 

12/14 

1/26 

3/1 

3/26 

*5/4 

8/26 

9/2 

10/27 

*11/30 

12/15 

1/30 

2/29 

3/30 

4/26 

5/29 

8/25 

9/1 

10/7 

11/17 

12/1 

1/26 

*2/17 

*3/28 

4/26 

*5/18 

8/24 

8/26 

*9/23 

10/28 

11/30 

12/16 

1/31 

*2/27 

3/28 

4/27 

5/24 

8/25 

9/1 

*10/31 

11/7 

12/15 

1/31 

*2/27 

3/7 

Severe 

Weather/Tornado Drill 

2/10 2/2 2/1 2/1 2/1 4/30 2/1 

Lockdown Drill 9/15 10/14 10/21 9/23 5/10 9/20 

*4/3 

9/7 

FDLE Check 8/12 

11/16 

2/8 

5/31 

8/25 

9/13 

9/28 

10/6 

1/27 

9/13 

1/12 

2/8 

3/20 

8/30 

10/26 

2/1 

5/29 

9/20 

1/27 

8/30 

9/13 

9/30 

10/31 

11/18 

12/2 

1/25 

1/31 

2/13 

3/1 

3/30 

4/27 

8/18 

9/16 

12/16 

4/2 

Shelter in Place Drill 4/20 2/1 5/4 11/16 4/3 6/4 9/15 

AED Staff Training 10/24 8/31 9/27 11/2 8/24 10/24 

4/30 

8/16 

4/2 

AED Response Team 

Drill 

10/24 4/2 9/13 1/26 4/2 10/25 

4/30 

9/2 

AED Maintenance 

Check (Status 

Indicator/Pad 

expiration) 

8/31 

9/20 

10/31 

11/30 

12/16 

1/30 

2/29 

3/30 

4/30 

5/31 

8/25 

9/26 

10/4 

11/2 

12/1 

1/3 

2/2 

3/1 

4/2 

5/1 

5/11 

6/1 

8/18 

9/13 

10/15 

11/15 

12/13 

1/12 

2/15 

3/22 

4/18 

5/7 

6/1 

8/24 

913 

10/3 

11/2 

12/2 

1/2  

2/1 

3/1 

4/2 

5/1 

8/22 

9/4 

10/4 

11/2 

12/6 

1/5 

2/8 

3/2 

4/6 

5/3 

8/30 

9/13 

10/25 

11/15 

12/13 

1/3 

2/28 

3/27 

4/30 

8/16 

9/2 

10/3 

11/7 

12/5 

1/2  

2/6 

3/7 

4/30 

5/31 

AED Maintenance 

Check (integrity of 

pads) 

8/31 5/11 8/18  5/10 4/30 9/2 
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Record Keeping 

 

• Twenty-one (21) Child Plus reports distributed this month consisted of health/dental, education/assessment, end of 

the year, and student information.  The reports were generated to help monitor several service areas of Head 

Start/Early Head Start. 

 

• Eighteen (18) Head Start/Early Head Start applications for the 2012-2013 school year continue to be entered into 

Child Plus.  

 

 

EARLY CHILDHOOD DEVELOPME�T A�D HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 Education 

 

• Head Start five-year-old students were provided the opportunity to experience Disney on Ice at the Pensacola Civic 

Center. This was a wonderful adventure for our students. Head Start four-year-old students took a field trip to the 

Panhandle Butterfly Garden. They saw many types of butterflies and had a picnic at a nearby park. Both field trips were 

a huge success with students and families.  

• Galileo and VPK assessments have been completed. Teachers met with parents to provide information on assessment 

results and other pertinent information. Family goals and the status of those goals were also discussed during the 

meeting.  

• Head Start and Early Head Start students and families participated in a Science Fair at T. R. Jackson Pre-K School. 

Teachers presented hands-on science activities with directions for doing the activity at home. Some of the activities 

included making ooblick, planting, water and wind projects, investigating the state of matter, and much more. Everyone 

enjoyed getting their “hands dirty” as they explored the world of science.   

• Transitioning to kindergarten is very significant to Head Start and Voluntary Pre-K (VPK) students and families. Many 

students participated in graduation and promotion ceremonies as they prepare for that next step into kindergarten.  

• Assessment data results indicate that students have reached the advanced level in all areas of development. Head Start 

mandates that readiness goals be written in alignment with the Head Start Child Development Early Learning 

Framework, the Florida State Standards, and the Local Education Agency. These goals must also be written in five 

specified domains. Data results and student progress toward meeting these goals are reported to the Head Start 

Regional Office.  The analysis of the data indicates the following:  

                                                         * approaches to learning – 95% 

                                                                       * social and emotional development – 85% 

                                                                       * language and literacy – 90% 

                                                                       * cognition and general knowledge – 83%  

                                                                       * physical and motor development – 90%.  

 

Health/Dental/�utrition 

 

• Field Day was held at Central School. Pictures were taken of students participating in scooter races, sack 

races, frisbee toss and relay races.  Other ODS completed their field days in April. 

 

• Jeff Mathews from the Santa Rosa County Extension Program provided nutrition lessons on myplate.gov for 

students at T. R. Jackson. Students were given coloring sheets of myplate to color and to help learn about the 

five food groups. 

 

• Head Start Pre-K students for T. R. Jackson and other designated sites attended a field trip to Pensacola Civic 

Center to see “Disney on Ice”.  All service areas provided assistance with this field trip. 

 

• Assistance was provided to all Pre-K Celebration/Graduation ceremonies to help teachers serve refreshments 

to parents and other family members. 

 

• Heights and Weights for students at West Navarre Intermediate, Central School, Berryhill Elementary, 

Chumuckla Elementary and East Milton Elementary were measured and completed for the 2011-2012 school 

year.  
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Head Start (HS) 3 and 4 year olds 

(Santa Rosa County Health Department Dental Clinic) 

 

 

 

Early Head Start (EHS), Head Start (HS) 3 and 4 Year olds 

(Sacred Heart Pediatric Dental Clinic) 

 

TR Jackson EHS 1 0 0 1 

TR Jackson HS 2 3 2 3 

Central 1 0 0 1 

     

Total 4 3 2 5 

 

 

End of the Year 

Summary of  

Actual Dental Services for 

Head Start (HS) and Early Head Start (EHS) 

 

Summary Has  

Dental Homes 

Received Dental 

Exams 

�eeded Dental 

Treatments 

Receiving Dental 

Treatments 

Total 260 238 88 66 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Exam Cleaning Restorative Complete Services through 

Private Provider 

TR Jackson HS 0 0 0 0 0 

Bagdad HS 0 7 3 2 0 

Berryhill HS 2 4 4 4 0 

Central HS 2 4 1 4 0 

Chumuckla HS 0 1 4 5 0 

East Milton HS 0 4 4 5 0 

W�I HS 2 6 7 10 0 

      

Total 6 26 23 30 0 
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 Social/Emotional Development (Mental Health)/ESE/Disabilities 

 

 

• Head Start/Early Head Start Pre-K currently has the following individual education plan (IEP) or individual 

family services plan (IFSP) data program wide: 

Bagdad Elementary 1 

Berryhill Elementary 1 

Central High 2 

Chumuckla Elementary 6 

East Milton Elementary 6 

T. R. Jackson Early Head Start Students (IFSP) 3 

T. R. Jackson Head Start Students 30 

West Navarre Intermediate 4 

Head Start/Early Head Start IEP and IFSP Total  53 

 

• Six (6) eligibility/staffing’s for ESE services were conducted at T. R. Jackson and West Navarre 

Intermediate. Three (3) parent conferences were conducted to discuss parent concerns regarding behavior at 

T. R. Jackson and Central School. There were eleven (11) student behavioral interventions made.  

• The following mental health referrals were completed by Mental Health Professional, Gail Patterson. 

Currently there are twenty-eight (28) active mental health referrals.  Of those twenty-eight (28), one is new.   

Total Mental Health Referrals for T. R. 

Jackson:       HS/EHS 19 

Total Mental Health Referrals for 

other designated sites:      HS  10 

 

• The following mental health services were provided as a result of teacher or parent request. 

2   Unofficial observations 3 Unofficial teacher consultations  

2   Telephone parent conferences 15  Student  counseling  sessions 

1   Parent counseling sessions 10   Parent conferences. 

1   Classroom intervention 0   Classroom observations  

17  Teacher consultations 3   Child interventions 

2   Staff consultations/counseling 0    New referral 

3   Parent Talk Parent Meetings 2   Child Observations 

 

• Currently there have been twenty-seven (27) Early Head Start Transition meetings held and two (2) ESE 

Transition meetings.  Of the twenty-seven (27) Early Head Start Transition meetings, thirteen (13 ) resulted 

in a request to move to the Head Start Program for three-year olds pending an opening. 

• Parent Talk meetings were held at T. R. Jackson, East Milton and Berryhill Elementary. Discussion topics 

such as Kindergarten Transition were facilitated by Gail Patterson, Mental Health Professional and the 

Social/ Emotional and ESE Area Specialist.   
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• Site visits were conducted at East Milton, Berryhill Elementary, Central School, Chumuckla Elementary, 

West Navarre Intermediate and Bagdad Elementary. The visits consisted of ESE staffings, transition 

meetings and classroom visits regarding student behavior and teacher/staff support. 

• The annual Kindergarten Transition Meeting was held at T. R.  Jackson with Sherry Diamond, Director of 

Elementary Education, serving as guest speaker. Information regarding kindergarten registration was given to 

our parents as well as contact information regarding school zones, busing and school lunches. Follow-up 

parent meetings were offered for those who could not attend the transition meeting. 

 

FAMILY A�D COMMU�ITY PART�ERSHIPS 

 

� The Family Service Liaisons have completed the final home visit and parent/teacher conferences for this school year. 

 

� Under the direction of the Education and Assessment service area, Family Service Liaisons are preparing for Pre-K 

graduation and Promotion ceremonies at all 4-year old Head Start classrooms district-wide. 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 


