Santa Rosa County School District Pre-Kindergarten Programs

Monthly Report for the month of May 2012

Submitted to the School Board

From Dr. Bettie Bonner, Director of Pre-K Programs

PROGRAM DESIGN AND MANAGEMENT

Enrollment

• The following funded enrollment was reported to the Region IV Program office:

Head Start	Early Head Start		
240	40		

2011 - 2012 Enrollment Chart

Pre-K	Intake Apps	Apps	Funded	# of	# of	# of	# of	# of	# of
School	including	Processed	Enrollment	children	children	over-	children	children	Orientation
Sites	Incomplete			served	served	income	on	withdrawn	Placement
	Apps				with a	children	waitlist	from	Conferences
					disability	served		program	Conducted
T.R.J	0	0	40	38	3	3	40	0	0
EHS									
Center-									
Base									
TOTAL	0	0	40	38	3	3	40	0	0
(EHS):					(8%)	(8%)			

Pre-K	Intake Apps	Apps	Funded	# of	# of	# of	# of	# of	# of
School	including	Processed	Enrollment	children	children	over-	children	children	Orientation
Sites	Incomplete			served	served with	income	on waitlist	withdrawn	Placement
	Apps				a disability	children		from	Conferences
						served		program	Conducted
BES	0	0	18	15	1	2	16	0	0
BHE	0	0	20	19	1	3	35	0	0
Central	0	0	17	16	2	4	22	0	0
CES	0	0	20	20	6	10	24	0	0
EME	0	0	20	19	5	0	30	0	0
TRJ	0	0	129	124	28	2	115	3	0
WNI	0	0	16	17	4	1	24	0	0
TOTAL (HS):	0	0	240	230	47 (20%)	22 (9%)	266	3	0

2012 – 2013 Application In-Take April 1 – 30, 2012

Bagdad	Berryhill	Central	Chumuckla	East Milton	T. R. Jackson	T. R. Jackson Early Head Start	West Navarre Int.	Total Apps
3	2	0	0	4	8	1	0	18

Other Programs	School Site	Funded Enrollment	# of children	# of children	# of Orientation and
			served	withdrawn from the	Placement
				program	Conferences
				^ -	Conducted
ESE	TRJ	N/A	20	0	0
VPK	PRE	20	18	0	0
VPK	TRJ	20	8	0	0
VPK	WNI	20	20	0	0

Fiscal

- The final SF425 Head Start Report for grant year March 1, 2011 through February 29, 2012 was submitted to the Regional Office by Lynn Rogers.
- Purchases for upgrading TVs at T. R. Jackson Pre-K for communication purposes have been completed. Upgrade
 purchasing for the studio and computers for work stations are on-going.

Transportation

Designated	Field Trips	Buses	HS/EHS	ESE
Pre-K Sites	•	For	Bus	Bus
		Field Trips	Riders	Riders
Bagdad	Dental Trip	1	10	N/A
	Activity Trip	1	16	
Berryhill	Dental Trip	1	9	N/A
	Activity Trip	1	20	
Central	Dental Trip	1	6	N/A
	Activity Trip	1	16	
Chumuckla	Dental Trip	1	8	N/A
	Activity Trip	1	20	
East Milton	Dental Trip	1	10	N/A
	Activity Trip	1	20	
T. R. Jackson	Dental Trip	3	12	3
	Activity Trip	2	154	5
West Navarre	Dental Trip	3	21	N/A
Intermediate	Activity Trip	1	17	

Safety

• Site safety monitoring continues for all Head Start and Early Head Start locations district-wide.

Safety Chart

	Bagdad	Berryhill	Central	Chumuckla	East Milton	TR Jackson	WNI
Individual School Plan	8/25	9/9	9/6	9/8	8/30	1/6	9/9
for Emergency Management							
Site Safety Committee	9/20	9/26	9/12	9/15	10/19	10/31	8/16
Mtg.	11/30	12/14	11/14	11/16	1/12	3/21	1/20
	2/17	3/19	3/26	4/30	1/24	4/2	4/2
	5/10	5/30	5/14	5/29	4/10 5/23		6/11
Fire Drill	8/25	8/25	8/25	8/26	8/25	8/24	8/25
* Denotes alternate	9/1	*9/1	*9/2	9/2	9/1	8/26	9/1
evacuation	10/19	10/4	9/15	10/27	10/7	*9/23	*10/31
	11/30*	11/17	10/21	*11/30	11/17	10/28	11/7
	12/13	12/1	11/30	12/15	12/1	11/30	12/15
	1/25	1/12	12/14	1/30	1/26	12/16	1/31
	2/6	2/23	1/26	2/29	*2/17	1/31	*2/27
	3/29	3/29	3/1	3/30	*3/28	*2/27	3/7
	4/25	*4/25	3/26	4/26	4/26	3/28	
	5/30	5/4	*5/4	5/29	*5/18	4/27 5/24	
Severe Weather/Tornado Drill	2/10	2/2	2/1	2/1	2/1	4/30	2/1
Lockdown Drill	9/15	10/14	10/21	9/23	5/10	9/20 *4/3	9/7
FDLE Check	8/12	8/25	9/13	8/30	9/20	8/30	8/18
	11/16	9/13	1/12	10/26	1/27	9/13	9/16
	2/8	9/28	2/8	2/1	1,2,	9/30	12/16
	5/31	10/6	3/20	5/29		10/31	4/2
		1/27				11/18	
						12/2	
						1/25	
						1/31	
						2/13	
						3/1	
						3/30	
~		2.11				4/27	0.11.5
Shelter in Place Drill	4/20	2/1	5/4	11/16	4/3	6/4	9/15
AED Staff Training	10/24	8/31	9/27	11/2	8/24	10/24 4/30	8/16 4/2
AED Response Team	10/24	4/2	9/13	1/26	4/2	10/25	9/2
Drill						4/30	
AED Maintenance	8/31	8/25	8/18	8/24	8/22	8/30	8/16
Check (Status	9/20	9/26	9/13	913	9/4	9/13	9/2
Indicator/Pad	10/31	10/4	10/15	10/3	10/4	10/25	10/3
expiration)	11/30	11/2	11/15	11/2	11/2	11/15	11/7
	12/16	12/1	12/13	12/2	12/6	12/13	12/5
	1/30	1/3	1/12	1/2	1/5	1/3	1/2
	2/29	2/2	2/15 3/22	2/1	2/8	2/28	2/6
	3/30 4/30	3/1 4/2	3/22 4/18	3/1 4/2	3/2 4/6	3/27 4/30	3/7 4/30
	5/31	5/1	5/7	5/1	5/3	4/30	5/31
	3/31	5/11	6/1	J/ 1	3/3		3/31
		6/1					
AED Maintenance	8/31	5/11	8/18		5/10	4/30	9/2
Check (integrity of							
pads)							

Record Keeping

- Twenty-one (21) Child Plus reports distributed this month consisted of health/dental, education/assessment, end of
 the year, and student information. The reports were generated to help monitor several service areas of Head
 Start/Early Head Start.
- Eighteen (18) Head Start/Early Head Start applications for the 2012-2013 school year continue to be entered into Child Plus.

EARLY CHILDHOOD DEVELOPMENT AND HEALTH SERVICES

Education

- Head Start five-year-old students were provided the opportunity to experience Disney on Ice at the Pensacola Civic
 Center. This was a wonderful adventure for our students. Head Start four-year-old students took a field trip to the
 Panhandle Butterfly Garden. They saw many types of butterflies and had a picnic at a nearby park. Both field trips were
 a huge success with students and families.
- Galileo and VPK assessments have been completed. Teachers met with parents to provide information on assessment
 results and other pertinent information. Family goals and the status of those goals were also discussed during the
 meeting.
- Head Start and Early Head Start students and families participated in a Science Fair at T. R. Jackson Pre-K School.
 Teachers presented hands-on science activities with directions for doing the activity at home. Some of the activities included making ooblick, planting, water and wind projects, investigating the state of matter, and much more. Everyone enjoyed getting their "hands dirty" as they explored the world of science.
- Transitioning to kindergarten is very significant to Head Start and Voluntary Pre-K (VPK) students and families. Many students participated in graduation and promotion ceremonies as they prepare for that next step into kindergarten.
- Assessment data results indicate that students have reached the advanced level in all areas of development. Head Start
 mandates that readiness goals be written in alignment with the Head Start Child Development Early Learning
 Framework, the Florida State Standards, and the Local Education Agency. These goals must also be written in five
 specified domains. Data results and student progress toward meeting these goals are reported to the Head Start
 Regional Office. The analysis of the data indicates the following:
 - * approaches to learning 95%
 - * social and emotional development 85%
 - * language and literacy 90%
 - * cognition and general knowledge 83%
 - * physical and motor development 90%.

Health/Dental/Nutrition

- Field Day was held at Central School. Pictures were taken of students participating in scooter races, sack races, frisbee toss and relay races. Other ODS completed their field days in April.
- Jeff Mathews from the Santa Rosa County Extension Program provided nutrition lessons on myplate.gov for students at T. R. Jackson. Students were given coloring sheets of myplate to color and to help learn about the five food groups.
- Head Start Pre-K students for T. R. Jackson and other designated sites attended a field trip to Pensacola Civic Center to see "Disney on Ice". All service areas provided assistance with this field trip.
- Assistance was provided to all Pre-K Celebration/Graduation ceremonies to help teachers serve refreshments to parents and other family members.
- Heights and Weights for students at West Navarre Intermediate, Central School, Berryhill Elementary, Chumuckla Elementary and East Milton Elementary were measured and completed for the 2011-2012 school year.

Head Start (HS) 3 and 4 year olds (Santa Rosa County Health Department Dental Clinic)

	Exam	Cleaning	Restorative	Complete	Services through
					Private Provider
TR Jackson HS	0	0	0	0	0
Bagdad HS	0	7	3	2	0
Berryhill HS	2	4	4	4	0
Central HS	2	4	1	4	0
Chumuckla HS	0	1	4	5	0
East Milton HS	0	4	4	5	0
WNI HS	2	6	7	10	0
Total	6	26	23	30	0

Early Head Start (EHS), Head Start (HS) 3 and 4 Year olds (Sacred Heart Pediatric Dental Clinic)

TR Jackson EHS	1	0	0	1
TR Jackson HS	2	3	2	3
Central	1	0	0	1
Total	4	3	2	5

End of the Year Summary of Actual Dental Services for Head Start (HS) and Early Head Start (EHS)

Summary	Has	Received Dental	Needed Dental	Receiving Dental
	Dental Homes	Exams	Treatments	Treatments
Total	260	238	88	66

Social/Emotional Development (Mental Health)/ESE/Disabilities

• Head Start/Early Head Start Pre-K currently has the following individual education plan (IEP) or individual family services plan (IFSP) data program wide:

Bagdad Elementary	1
Berryhill Elementary	1
Central High	2
Chumuckla Elementary	6
East Milton Elementary	6
T. R. Jackson Early Head Start Students (IFSP)	3
T. R. Jackson Head Start Students	30
West Navarre Intermediate	4
Head Start/Early Head Start IEP and IFSP Total	53

- Six (6) eligibility/staffing's for ESE services were conducted at T. R. Jackson and West Navarre Intermediate. Three (3) parent conferences were conducted to discuss parent concerns regarding behavior at T. R. Jackson and Central School. There were eleven (11) student behavioral interventions made.
- The following mental health referrals were completed by Mental Health Professional, Gail Patterson. Currently there are twenty-eight (28) active mental health referrals. Of those twenty-eight (28), one is new.

Total Mental Health Referrals for T. R.	Total Mental Health Referrals for		
Jackson: HS/EHS 19	other designated sites: HS 10		

• The following mental health services were provided as a result of teacher or parent request.

2 Unofficial observations	3 Unofficial teacher consultations
2 Telephone parent conferences	15 Student counseling sessions
1 Parent counseling sessions	10 Parent conferences.
1 Classroom intervention	0 Classroom observations
17 Teacher consultations	3 Child interventions
2 Staff consultations/counseling	0 New referral
3 Parent Talk Parent Meetings	2 Child Observations

- Currently there have been twenty-seven (27) Early Head Start Transition meetings held and two (2) ESE Transition meetings. Of the twenty-seven (27) Early Head Start Transition meetings, thirteen (13) resulted in a request to move to the Head Start Program for three-year olds pending an opening.
- Parent Talk meetings were held at T. R. Jackson, East Milton and Berryhill Elementary. Discussion topics such as Kindergarten Transition were facilitated by Gail Patterson, Mental Health Professional and the Social/ Emotional and ESE Area Specialist.

- Site visits were conducted at East Milton, Berryhill Elementary, Central School, Chumuckla Elementary, West Navarre Intermediate and Bagdad Elementary. The visits consisted of ESE staffings, transition meetings and classroom visits regarding student behavior and teacher/staff support.
- The annual Kindergarten Transition Meeting was held at T. R. Jackson with Sherry Diamond, Director of Elementary Education, serving as guest speaker. Information regarding kindergarten registration was given to our parents as well as contact information regarding school zones, busing and school lunches. Follow-up parent meetings were offered for those who could not attend the transition meeting.

FAMILY AND COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIPS

- The Family Service Liaisons have completed the final home visit and parent/teacher conferences for this school year.
- Under the direction of the Education and Assessment service area, Family Service Liaisons are preparing for Pre-K graduation and Promotion ceremonies at all 4-year old Head Start classrooms district-wide.